LAWS OF THE FIFTY-NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY [CII. 284

Daily Courier, a newspaper published at Waterloo, Iowa, and the 3 4 Iowa City Press-Citizen, a newspaper published at Iowa City, Iowa.

Approved March 14, 1961.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 3, was published in the Waterloo Daily Courier, Waterloo, Iowa, March 16, 1961, and in the Iowa City Press-Citizen, Iowa City, Iowa, March 17, 1961.

MELVIN D. SYNHOBST, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 284

JUDICIAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM

S. F. 190

AN ACT to amend chapter six hundred five A (605A), Code 1958, and chapter three hundred fifty-six (356), Acts of the Fifty-eighth General Assembly, making cer-tain changes in the judicial retirement system, including the amount of the annuity that the judge shall receive upon retirement.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Chapter three hundred fifty-six (356), Acts of the 1 2
- 3 4
- 5 6
- Fifty-eighth General Assembly, is hereby amended as follows: 1. By striking from line six (6) of section two (2) the word "three" and substituting therefor the word "four". 2. By striking from line eleven (11) of section two (2) the word "three" and substituting therefor the word "four". 3. By striking from line fourteen (14) of section two (2) the words "twenty-five" and substituting therefor the words "thirty-five". 4. By striking from line fourteen (15) of section two (2) the word 7 8
- 4. By striking from line fifteen (15) of section two (2) the word 9 10 "three" and substituting therefor the word "four".
- 5. By striking from line sixteen (16) of section two (2) the word 11 12 "four" and substituting therefor the word "five".
- SEC. 2. Section six hundred five A point seven (605A.7), Code 1 1958, is hereby amended as follows: 2
- By striking from line three (3) thereof the word "two" and substituting therefor the word "three".
 By striking from line eight (8) thereof the word "forty" and substituting therefor the word "fifty". 3 4
- 5 6
 - Approved April 21, 1961.

CHAPTER 285

BAR ADMISSION FUND

H. F. 238

AN ACT relating to the special fund on fees for admission to practice law.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section six hundred ten point eight (610.8), Code
- 2 1958, is hereby amended by striking from lines eleven (11) and twelve

(12) the words "unappropriated on the thirtieth day of June" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "in excess of three thousand dollars 3

4 5 on the thirty-first day of December".

Approved March 6, 1961.

CHAPTER 286

LIMITATION OF ACTIONS

H. F. 235

AN ACT to amend certain sections of the Code 1958, relating to special limitations of actions in regard to the recovery of interests in real estate.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section six hundred fourteen point fourteen (614.14), 1 Code 1958, is amended by striking from line eight (8) the figures "1940" and inserting in lieu thereof the following, "1950". 2 3

Further amend said section by striking from the last line the figures 4 "1952" and inserting in lieu thereof the following, "1962". 5

1 SEC. 2. Section six hundred fourteen point fifteen (614.15), Code 2 1958, is amended as follows:

3 1. Strike from line three (3) the figures "1940" and insert in lieu thereof the figures "1950"; 4

2. Strike from line eleven (11) the figures "1951" and insert in 5 lieu thereof the following, "1961"; 6

3. Strike from line twenty (20) the figures "1951" and insert in 7 lieu thereof the following, "1961". 8

SEC. 3. Section six hundred fourteen point sixteen (614.16), Code 1958, is amended by striking from line seven (7) the figures "1951" 1 2 and inserting the figures, "1961" in lieu thereof. 3

SEC. 4. Section six hundred fourteen point seventeen (614.17), 1 Code 1958, is amended by striking from lines two (2) and eleven (11) 2 the figures "1940" and inserting in each instance the figures "1950" 3 4 in lieu thereof.

Further amend said section by striking from line sixteen (16) the figures "1951" and inserting the figures "1961" in lieu thereof. 5 6

Further amend said section by striking from the last line thereof the figures "1951" and inserting the figures "1961" in lieu thereof. 7 8

SEC. 5. Section six hundred fourteen point twenty (614.20), Code 1958, is amended by striking from line nineteen (19) the figures 1 2 3 "1951" and inserting in lieu thereof the following, "1961".

DEC. 0. Section six hundred fourteen point twenty-two (614.22), Code 1958, is amended by striking from line ten (10) the figures "1940" and inserting the figures "1950" in lieu thereof. Further amend said section by striking from lines twelve (12) and fifteen (15) the figures "1953" and inserting the figures "1963" in lieu thereof. 1 2 3

4 5 6

Further amend said section by striking from line twenty-five (25) the figures "1951" and inserting the figures "1961" in lieu thereof. 7 8